son's Supplement 1940, Sections 2139-27b to 2139-27k, regular and proper in all respects save that a caption containing the venue of the acknowledgment thereof by him, as certified by a notary public or other person authorized to take and certify the same, was omitted, are, together with the records thereof, if the same shall have been recorded, hereby declared to be valid and effectual for all purposes notwithstanding such omission, and no action or proceeding to assert a right based on such omission shall be maintained unless commenced within three months after the approval of this act; provided, however, that this act shall not apply so as to prejudice or impair any right or interest involved in any action or proceeding now pending in any court of this state.

Approved April 7, 1943.

CHAPTER 333—S. F. No. 836.

An act relating to confessions of judgment pursuant to extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 72, Extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 72 as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 486, Laws 1939, Chapter 91, or Laws 1941, Chapter 17, and providing for reinstatement thereof after default.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Defaulted confessions of judgment may be reinstated.—Any person or persons who have confessed judgment for delinquent taxes pursuant to Extra Session Laws 1935, chapter 72, Extra Session Laws 1935, chapter 72 as amended by Laws 1937, chapter 486, Laws 1939, chapter 91, or Laws 1941, chapter 17, and who have defaulted in the payments to be made thereunder may remove the default and reinstate the confessed judgment by making and filing with the county auditor prior to December 31, 1943, a written request that the confessed judgment be reinstated and tendering therewith an amount sufficient to pay all delinquent installments with interest, together with proper receipts showing payment of the taxes, including current taxes, required to be paid by the confessed judgment. Upon receipt of the request and payment of all sums herein required, the county auditor shall note the reinstatement upon his records and shall immediately deliver the payment received by him to the county. treasurer.

Sec. 2. Fee for reinstatement.—The person or persons reinstating such confession of judgment shall pay the county auditor

a fee of fifty cents and a fee of fifty cents to the clerk of the court for the partial satisfaction of the judgment, which shall be collected by the county auditor; provided, however, that in counties where said fees would revert to the county revenue fund under existing laws, the county auditor may use said fees for the purchase of supplies necessary to carry out the provisions of this act or for additional clerk hire in his office.

Sec. 3. Application of act.—This act shall not apply to any parcel of land unless the delinquent taxes thereon, whether composed into the confessed judgment or subsequently delinquent, have been bid in for and are held by the state and not assigned by it when the request for reinstatement is filed with the county auditor, nor shall it apply to any parcel of land which has become the absolute property of the state in fee or in trust under the provisions of any law declaring a forfeiture of lands to the state for taxes.

Approved April 7, 1943.

CHAPTER 334—S. F. No. 926.

An act relating to annual license fees required from cooperative associations, and repealing Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6112.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law repealed.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 6112, is hereby repealed.

Approved April 7, 1943.

CHAPTER 335—S. F. No. 941.

An act authorizing the board of county commissioners of any county now or hereafter having a population of 500,000 or more to establish a children's receiving home for dependent and neglected children.